unit (‘‘CGU’’) was determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations use cash flow
projections based on financial budgets approved by the Group’s management covering a five-year period
except for Agriculture CGU and Meat CGU. The latter used seven-year period projections (2008:
eight-year period projections) to reflect future changes in the income tax rate for agricultural companies.
The growth rates do not exceed the long-term average growth rate for the business sector of the economy
in which the CGU operates. The future cash flows were discounted using pre-tax discount rates ranging

102

between 19.7% and 20.5% for each CGU (2008: 19.3% to 24.3%). The discount rate is derived from the
Group’s pre-tax weighted average cost of capital. As the recoverable amounts exceeded the carrying value
of property, plant and equipment for each CGU, no impairment losses were recognised.

For key assumptions underlying value-in-use calculations where a reasonably possible shift could lead to
impairment of property, plant and equipment as of December 31, 2009 and 2008, the sensitivity analysis
was performed as follows:

Allocated to
property,

Allocated to plant and
Agriculture CGU goodwill equipment

December 31, 2009
Should pre-tax discount rate increase by 3% there would be an

impairment of ..... 177,711 128,529 49,182
December 31, 2008
Should EBITDA margin* decrease by 3% there would be an

impairment of ..... 6,607 6,607 –
Should pre-tax discount rate increase by 3% there would be an

impairment of ..... 246,117 128,529 117,588

Allocated to
property,

Allocated to plant and
Sugar CGU goodwill equipment

December 31, 2009
Should EBITDA margin* decrease by 1% there would be an

impairment of ..... 468,171 344,509 123,662
Should pre-tax discount rate increase by 3% there would be an

impairment of ..... 349,767 344,509 5,258

* EBITDA margin is calculated as the sum of operating cash flows before income tax and changes in working capital divided by
cash flow received from trade customers.

Estimated impairment of goodwill

The Group tests goodwill for impairment at least annually. The recoverable amounts of cash-generating
units have been determined based on value-in-use calculations. These calculations require the use of
estimates as further detailed in Note 22 to the Consolidated Financial Statements included elsewhere in
this Prospectus.

Deferred income tax asset recognition

The recognised deferred tax asset represents income taxes recoverable through future deductions from